were grouped into condensed categories. The impact is disclosed in the table bellow under poin 2 changes in detail
of presentation of assets / liabilities. The Management believes that the current level of detail of disclosures provides
readers of the financial statements with a better means of presenting the information.

Cash pool liabilities from PKN Orlen group entities were reclassified from the position Loans, borrowings and debt
securities to Other financial liabilities in the Statement of financial position with a corresponding presentation in the
Statement of cash flows as it provides better information to users of the financial statements with regard to external
sources of financing. The impact is disclosed in the table bellow under point 3 presentation of cash pool.

The changes in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the three month period ended 31 March 2013 are
presented in the following table:

 previously

stated

presentation of
as assets and

liabilities held for
sale (1)

changes in detail
of presentation

of assets /
liabilities (2)

presentation of
cash pool (3)

 31 March 2013
(unaudited,

restated)

Cash flows - operating activities

Net profit/(loss)   (147 851)   (147 851)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation   610 368   610 368
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss   394   394
Interest and dividends, net   65 216   1 067   66 283
(Profit)/Loss on investing activities   (2 566)  (16 276)  (415 322)   (434 164)
Change in provisions   176 986   159 914   336 900
Tax expense   (15 323)   (15 323)

Income tax (paid)   (37 799)   (37 799)
Other adjustments   (135 147)   (135 147)
Impairment losses on financial investments,
property plant and equipment and intagible
assets

 (758)   758

 -

CO2 allowances grant derecognition   -   -
Change in deferred income related to CO2
allowances grant   (236 525)   236 525   -

Net (gain)/loss from financial derivatives   (271 684)   271 684   -

Change in working capital   (5 297 501)  -  (120 018)  (1 067)   (5 418 586)

inventories   (97 958)   (97 958)
receivables   (1 079 162)   (110 802)   (1 189 964)
liabilities   (4 120 381)   (9 216)  (1 067)   (4 130 664)

Net cash used in operating activities  (5 157 043)  (16 276)  (1 606)  -   (5 174 925)

Cash flows - investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets   (365 366)   (365 366)

Disposal of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets  3 835   3 835

Proceeds/(Outflows) from loans granted   341   10 840   11 181
Other   (8 671)   (8 671)
Settlement of financial derivatives   33 917   33 917
Change in loans granted   563   (563)   -
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing
activities  (326 710) -  1 606   -

 (325 104)

Cash flows - financing activities

Change in loans and borrowings   1 255 269   1 255 269
Change in cash pool  liabilities   2 958 622   2 958 622
Interest paid   (18 731)   (18 731)
Payments of liabilities under finance lease
agreements  (1 514)   (1 514)

Net cash provided by/(used in) financing
activities  4 193 646  -  -   -   4 193 646

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (1 290 107)  (16 276)  -   -   (1 306 383)
Effect of exchange rate changes  2 207   2 207

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period  3 058 211  16 276   3 074 487
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the
period  1 770 311  -  -   -

 1 770 311

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED REPORT FOR THE I QUARTER 2014   (in thousands of CZK)

11

4. SEGMENT REPORTING

The operations of the Group are are divided into the following segments:
 the refining segment which includes crude oil processing and wholesale, oil production and sales as well as

primary logistics,
 the retail segment which comprises trade in refinery products and secondary logistics,
 the petrochemical segment which includes production and sales of petrochemicals as well as supporting

production,
and corporate functions which are reconciling items and include activities related to management, administration and
other support functions as well as remaining activities not allocated to separate operating segments.

Revenues and operating result by operating segments

for the 3 month period ended 31 March 2014

Refining
segment Retail segment Petrochemical

segment
Corporate
Functions Adjustments Total

Total external revenues  15 478 058   2 468 067  10 841 228  21 654  -  28 809 007

Transactions with other segments  7 281 134   51 466  548 532  137 317  (8 018 449) -

Total segment revenue  22 759 192   2 519 533  11 389 760  158 971  (8 018 449)  28 809 007
Operating expenses  (23 263 929)  (2 494 317)  (10 872 715)  (193 117)  8 018 449   (28 805 629)

Other operating income  1 218 945   7 430  63 850  23 185  (2)  1 313 408
Other operating expenses  (134 416)  (18 585)  (63 457)  (351)  2   (216 807)

Segment operating profit/(loss)  579 792   14 061  517 439  (11 312)  -   1 099 979
Net finance costs   (188 039)
Profit before tax   911 940
Tax expense   24 998
Net profit   936 938

for the 3 month period ended 31 March 2013

Refining
segment Retail segment Petrochemical

segment
Corporate
Functions Adjustments Total

Total external revenues  13 034 158   2 274 846  9 446 050  20 643 -   24 775 697
Transactions with other segments  5 722 115   48 341  490 461  144 769  (6 405 686)  -
Total segment revenue  18 756 273   2 323 187  9 936 511  165 412  (6 405 686)  24 775 697
Operating expenses  (19 214 141)  (2 360 472)  (9 507 449)  (175 443)  6 405 686   (24 851 819)
Other operating income  6 441   9 317  13 276  4 019  (3)  33 050
Other operating expenses  (3 822)  (6 109)  (15 686)  (1 561)  3   (27 175)

Segment operating profit/(loss)  (455 249)  (34 077)  426 652  (7 573)  -   (70 247)

Net finance costs   (92 927)
Loss before tax   (163 174)
Tax expense   15 323
Net loss   (147 851)

Assets by operating segments

   31/03/2014  31/12/2013
Refining segment   24 911 563   20 074 340
Retail segment   6 146 818   6 021 201
Petrochemical segment   23 766 891   22 547 053
Segment assets   54 825 272   48 642 594
Corporate Functions   1 333 339   1 355 535

   56 158 611   49 998 129

5. OTHER NOTES

5.1. Acquisition of additional stake in ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s.

On 31 January 2014 UNIPETROL, a.s. (“Unipetrol”) completed the transaction of the acquisition of 152 701 shares of
ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s. (“Česká rafinérská”) amounting to 16.335% of the Česká rafinérská’s share capital from Shell
Overseas Investments B.V. (“Shell”) following the conclusion of a share purchase agreement on 7 November 2013. The
acquisition price for the shares in amount of USD 27.2 million was settled in cash. The transaction was an opportunistic